

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1196/2026
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-11-2025
in CRMBA No. 41639/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad]

VIJAY PRATAP @ ROLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 20412/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 20414/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 28-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anubhav , AOR
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mohd.naved, Adv.
Mr. Dr.Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 09.03.2026.
2. Learned counsel, Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel accepts notice
for the respondent-State.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)