

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.4  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION II

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1196/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-11-2025 in CRMBA No. 41639/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

VIJAY PRATAP @ ROLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 20412/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 20414/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd.naved, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Nagar, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav, AOR  
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Rishikesh Poddar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR  
Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.  
Ms. Shivranjani Ralawata, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We dispose of this Special Leave Petition by directing the concerned Sessions Court to conclude the trial as expeditiously as possible and preferably within a period of six months from today.

Contd..

We say so for the reason that learned counsel for the respondent/State has submitted that the State proposes to examine only six witnesses and out of which one witness has already been examined.

In the event, the trial is inconclusive within the aforesaid time frame, then liberty is reserved to the petitioner herein to make a fresh application for bail.

It is needless to observe that if such an application is filed, the same shall be considered as expeditiously as possible, in accordance with law on its own merits.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)